Illinois Anti-Predatory **Lending Database** Program

Certificate of Exemption



Doc#: 1225818114 Fee: \$96.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 09/14/2012 02:48 PM Pg: 1 of 30

Report Mortgage Frank 800-532-8785

The property identified as:

PIN: 04-16-300-006-0000

Address:

Street:

2625 TECHNY ROAD

Street line 2:

City: NORTHBROOK

State: Il

ZIP Code: 60062

Lender: THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMP ANY N.A.

Borrower: COVENANT HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC.

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$1,250,000.00

Dif Cloth's This property is located within the program area and is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because it is commercial property.

Certificate number: 824CDC84-5D95-4496-9025-7DD05D9AE1D9

Execution date: 09/01/2012

1225818114 Page: 2 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

BY AND BETWEEN

COVENANT HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC.,
MORTGAGOR

and

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,

AS MASTER TRUSTEE,

MORICAGEE

DATED AS OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2012

Mail to: Christopher W. Cramer Erickson Papanek Peterson Rose 1625 Shermer Road Northbrook, IL 60062

This instrument was prepared by: S. Louise Rankin, Dorothy B. Poster Jones Day 555 California Street, 26th Floor San Francisco, CA 94104-1500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ARTICLE 1	DEFINITIONS	3
Section 1.	l. Definitions	3
ARTICLE 2	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	5
Section 2.	Representations and Warranties	5
ARTICLE 3	GENERAL COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS	7
Section 3.1	Master Indenture Covenants	7
Section ² .2	Further Assurances; After-Acquired Property	7
Section 3.3	Payment of Principal, Premium, if any, and Interest	8
Section 3.4	4. Maintenance of Lien; Recording	8
Section 3.5	5. Maintenance, Repair, Restoration, Liens	8
Section 3.6	5. Priority of Lien	9
Section 3.7	7. Taxes	9
Section 3.8	Insurance Coverage	9
Section 3.9	Deposits for Taxes and Insurance Premiums	9
Section 3.1	0. Proceeds of Insurance	10
Section 3.1	1. Condemnation	10
Section 3.1	Hazardous Materials	10
Section 3.1	3. Stamp Tax	11
Section 3.1	4. Effect of Extensions of Time and Amendmer's	11
Section 3.1	5. Master Trustee's Performance of the Mortgagor's Obligation	12
Section 3.1	6. Inspection of Mortgaged Property and Records	12
Section 3.1		12
Section 3.1		
Section 3.1	9. Illinois Uniform Commercial Code	13
Section 3.2	0. Assignment of Leases, Rents, and Contracts	15
ARTICLE 4	DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES THEREFOR	16
Section 4.1	. Event of Default Defined	16
Section 4.2	. Remedies	17
Section 4.3	Possession by the Master Trustee	17
Section 4.4	Foreclosure	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

			Page
Section 4.5.		Receiver	18
Section 4.6.		Application of Moneys	18
Section 4.7.		Insurance Upon Foreclosure	18
Section 4.8.		Rights Cumulative	18
Section 4.9.		Successors and Assigns	19
Section	ea 4.10.	Waiver of Redemption, Reinstatement, Extension, Appraisement, Stay, Laws	19
Section	on 4.11	Compliance with Illinois Foreclosure Law	19
ARTICLE 5		PLEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS TO THIS MORTGAGE; FLSE OF MORTGAGED PROPERTY	20
Section	on 5.1.	Su _P ρ!ements and Amendments to this Mortgage	20
Section	on 5.2.	Conditions for Release	20
Section	on 5.3.	Release of Morigage in Defeasance of Master Indenture	21
ARTICLE 6	MISC	CELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	21
Section	on 6.1.	Mortgage for Benefit of Parties Hereto	21
Section	on 6.2.	Severability	21
Section 6.3.		Notices	22
Section	on 6.4.	Successors and Assigns	22
Section	on 6.5.	Counterparts	22
Section	on 6.6.	Governing Law	22
Sectio	on 6.7.	Immunity of Officers, Employees and Members of the Mortgagee and the Mortgagor	23
Sectio	on 6.8.	Conflicts with Master Indenture	23
Section 6.9.		Parity Security	23
Section 6.10.		Adjustable Mortgage Loan Provision	23

1225818114 Page: 5 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

This is a Mortgage and Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents dated as of September 1, 2012 (the "Mortgage") by and between COVENANT HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC., an Illinois not for profit corporation, as Mortgagor (the "Mortgagor"), and THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States of America, not personally but as master trustee under the Master Indenture hereinafter referred to (the "Master Trustee"), as Mortgagee.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Nortgagor, along with COVENANT RETIREMENT COMMUNITIES, INC. (the "Corporation") and certain other affiliates of the Corporation have previously entered into that certain Master Trust Indenture dated as of August 1, 1986, and made amendments and supplements thereto through December, 2011 (as amended and supplemented, the "Previous Master Indenture").

One of the supplements to the Previous Master Indenture was that certain First Supplemental Master Trust Indenture, Mortgage and Security Agreement dated as of August 1, 1986, which has been amended and supplemented at various times through December, 2011 (collectively, the "Previous Master Indenture Mortgages"). Under the Previous Master Indenture Mortgages, the Mortgagor granted a lier on the property described in Exhibit A hereto to the Master Trustee.

The Mortgagor, the Corporation and certain other affiliates who were party to the Previous Master Indenture have executed and delivered an Amended and Restated Master Trust Indenture dated as of September 1, 2012 (the "Restated Master Indenture") with the Master Trustee in order to amend and restate the provisions of the Provious Master Indenture, and have obtained the consents necessary under the Previous Master Indenture to so amend and restate (collectively, the Previous Master Indenture, as amended and restated by this Restated Master Indenture, and as it may be further amended and modified in the future, is the "Master Indenture").

The Mortgagor desires to amend and restate, but not release, the mortgage and security interest and assignment of rents it granted to the Master Trustee under the Previous Master Indenture Mortgages to take the form of this individual mortgage and security agreement and assignment of rents for the benefit of the Master Trustee. This Mortgage is a continuation of the Previous Master Indenture Mortgages recorded in Cook County, Illinois.

Pursuant to the Master Indenture, the Members of the Obligated Group established thereunder have issued certain Outstanding Previous Master Notes (as defined in the Restated Master Indenture), and the Corporation, as Obligated Group Representative (as defined in the Restated Master Indenture), is authorized to issue Obligations from time to time in the future (the Outstanding Previous Master Notes, together with the Series 2012 Obligation (as defined in the Restated Master Indenture) and any Obligations hereinafter issued pursuant to the Master Indenture, the "Obligations"), all of which Obligations are hereby incorporated by reference.

The Mortgagor is the owner in fee simple of the real estate described in Exhibit A hereto.

The Mortgagor wishes to ratify, confirm and restate its mortgage and assignment to the Master Trustee made in the Previous Master Indenture Mortgages of its interest in the Land and other Mortgaged Property described herein as security for the Obligations and the performance of the obligations of the Obligated Group under the Master Indenture and the Mortgagor hereunder.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the acceptance of the Obligations by the purchasers thereof and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and in order to secure the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest payable on the Obligations and the performance of all the obligations of the Obligated Group contained in the Master Indenture and of the Mortgagor contained herein, the Mortgagor has executed and delivered this Mortgage and by these presents does assign, bargain, grant, mortgage warrant, convey, transfer, pledge, set over and confirm unto the Master Trustee and its successors and assigns forever, and grant a security interest thereunto in, all of the Mortgagor's right, tide and interest in, to and under any and all of the following described property (herein called the 'Mortgaged Property'):

GRANTING CLAUSES

DIVISION I

The real estate described in Exhibit A hereto (the "Land"), together with the entire interest (whether now owned or hereafter equired) in and to said Land and in and to all buildings, structures, improvements and appurionences now standing, or at any time hereafter constructed or placed upon the Land, including all building materials, building equipment and fixtures of every kind and nature whatsoever on the I and or in any building, structure or improvement now standing or hereafter constructed or placed thereon, and the reversion or reversions, and remainder or remainders, in and to the Land, and logether with the entire interest of the Mortgagor in and to all and singular the tenements, here intaments, easements, rights of way, rights, privileges and appurtenances to the Land, belonging or in any way appertaining thereto, and all right, title and interest of the Mortgagor in, to and under any streets, ways or alleys adjoining the Land or any part thereof including all bridges thereover and tunnels thereunder, including without limitation all claims or demands whatsoever of the Mortgagor either in law or in equity, in possession or expectancy of, in and to the Land, it being the intention of the parties hereto that, so far as may be permitted by law, all property of the character hereinabove described, which is now owned or hereafter acquired by the Mortgagor and affixed to or attached to or placed on the Land shall be deemed to be, and shall be considered as, fixtures and appurtenances to said Land, together with all rents, income, issues and profits therefrom (collectively, the "Mortgaged Land");

DIVISION II

All of the machinery, equipment, furniture, spare parts, inventory and other personal property, including all present and future attachments and accessories thereto and replacements thereof, all as defined in Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code (the "UCC"), as amended, of Illinois owned by the Mortgagor and located on the Mortgaged Land or used or useful in connection with the Mortgaged Land wherever such machinery, equipment, furniture, spare parts,

2

inventory and other personal property is located (the "Machinery and Equipment") now owned or hereinafter acquired by the Mortgagor and wherever such Machinery and Equipment is situated;

DIVISION III

All judgments, awards of damages, settlements and other compensation heretofore or hereafter made resulting from condemnation proceedings or the taking of the property described in Division I or any part thereof or any building or other improvement now or at any time hereafter located thereon or any easement or other appurtenance thereto under the power of eminent domain, or any similar power or right (including without limitation any award from the United States Government at any time after the allowance of the claim therefor, the ascertainment of the amount thereof and the issuance of the warrant for the payment thereof), whether permanent or temporary, or for any damage (whether caused by such taking or otherwise) to said property or any part thereof or the improvements thereon or any part thereof, or to any rights appurted and thereto, including without limitation severance and consequential damage, and any award for change of grade of streets (collectively, "Condemnation Awards"); and

DIVISION IV

Any and all other property of every kind and nature from time to time hereafter owned by the Mortgagor, by delivery or by writing of any kind, conveyed, pledged, assigned or transferred as and for additional security hereunder by the Mortgagor or by anyone on its behalf to the Master Trustee, together with all proceeds, including without limitation insurance proceeds with respect to anything referred to in Division I through IV hereof;

Subject, however, to Permitted Encumbrances, as defired in the Master Indenture.

To Have and To Hold all and singular, the Mortgaged Property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, unto the Master Trustee, its successors and assigns forever; provided, however, that this Mortgage is upon the express condition that if the Mortgagor shall pay or cause to be paid all indebtedness secured hereby and shall keep, perform and observe all and singular the covenants and promises in the Obligations, in the Master Indeptore and in this Mortgage expressed to be kept, performed and observed by the Mortgagor or the Obligated Group, then this Mortgage and the rights hereby granted shall cease, determine and be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

The Mortgagor and the Master Trustee hereby further covenant and agree as follows.

ARTICLE 1

DEFINITIONS

Section 1.1. <u>Definitions</u>. In addition to the words and terms elsewhere defined in this Mortgage, the following words and terms as used in this Mortgage shall have the following meanings unless the context or use indicates another or different meaning or intent:

3

1225818114 Page: 8 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"Closing Date" means September 6, 2012.

"Collateral" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.19.

"Condemnation Awards" has the meaning set forth in Division III of the Granting Clauses.

"Corporation" means Covenant Retirement Communities, Inc., as borrower under the Loan Agreement and as Obligated Group Representative under the Master Indenture.

"Fvent of Default" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.

"Fair Market Value" means the fair market value of such Property as determined by either (1) an appraisal of the portion of such Property which is real property made within three years of the date of determination by a member of the American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers and by an appraisal of the portion of such Property which is not real property made within three years of the date of determination by any expert, provided that any such appraisal shall be performed by a person or firm which (a) is in fact independent, (b) does not have any direct financial interest or any material indirect financial interest in any Member and (c) is not connected with any Member as an officer, employee, promoter, underwriter, trustee, partner, director or person performing similar functions, or (2) if the Property is being sold through a competitive process with at least two bids made on an arm's length basis from potential purchasers who are unrelated, the amount of one of the bids, at the choice of the Mortgagor, or (3) a bona fide offer for the purchase of such Property made on an arm's length basis within six months of the date of determination as established by an officer's certificate.

"Hazardous Materials" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(c).

"Indebtedness secured hereby" means the Obligations and the other amounts payable under the Master Indenture and this Mortgage.

"Land" means the real estate described in Exhibit A hereto.

"Loan Agreement" means the Loan Agreement dated as of September 1 2012 between the Corporation and the Colorado Health Facilities Authority.

"Machinery and Equipment" has the meaning set forth in Division II of the Granting Clauses.

"Master Trustee" means The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., a national banking association duly established and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States.

"Mortgage" means this Mortgage and Security Agreement, as supplemented and amended from time to time.

"Mortgage Act" means the Illinois Mortgage Act, 765 ILCS 905/1 et seq.

1225818114 Page: 9 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"Mortgaged Land" has the meaning set forth in Division I of the Granting Clauses.

"Mortgaged Property" means the property described in Divisions I, II, III and IV of the Granting Clauses.

"Obligations" has the meaning set forth in the preliminary statement of this Mortgage, all of which are hereby incorporated in this Mortgage by reference, as if set forth herein.

"Person" means any natural person, firm, joint venture, association, partnership, business trust, corporation, limited liability company, public body, agency or political subdivision thereof or any other similar entity.

"Released Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2(a).

"Residency Agreement(s)" means any written agreement or contract, as amended from time to time, between a Member and a resident or potential resident of a Facility (as defined in the Master Indenture) giving the resident certain rights of occupancy in the Facility, including without limitation, independent living units, assisted living units, memory support units, skilled nursing beds or specialty care be is and providing for certain services to such resident including any reservation agreement or other agreement or contract reserving rights of occupancy.

"State" means the State of Illinois

"Tax and Insurance Deposits" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.9.

"Taxes" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.7.

"Uniform Commercial Code" means the Illinois Uniform Commercial Code, 810 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.

The other terms used in this Mortgage shall have the same recoings as set forth in the Master Indenture. All accounting terms not otherwise defined in the waster Indenture or herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

All references in this instrument to designated "Articles," "Sections" and other subdivisions are to the designated Articles, Sections and other subdivisions of this instrument as originally executed. The words "herein," "hereof" and "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Mortgage as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or other subdivision unless the context indicates otherwise.

ARTICLE 2

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 2.1. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Mortgagor makes the following representations and warranties as the basis for its covenants herein:

1225818114 Page: 10 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- (a) It is a not for profit corporation duly incorporated under the laws of the State, is in good standing and duly authorized to conduct its business in the State, is duly authorized and has full power under the laws of the State and all other applicable provisions of law and its articles of incorporation and bylaws to create, issue, enter into, execute and deliver this Mortgage, and all action on its part necessary for the valid execution and delivery of this Mortgage has been duly and effectively taken.
- The execution and delivery of this Mortgage, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, and the fulfillment of the terms and conditions hereof do not and will not conflict with or result in a breach of any of the terms or conditions of any corporate restriction of any agreement or instrument to which it is now a party, and do not and will not constitute a default under any of the foregoing, or result in the creation or imposition of any Lien, charge or encumbrance of any nature upon any of its Property (other than Excluded Property) except for Permitted Encumbrances. The Mortgagor has good and marketable fee simple title to the Land and is the lawful owner and is now lawfully seized and possessed of the Mortgaged Property (of ser than that not presently in existence), free and clear of all Liens whatsoever except Permitte 1 Fincumbrances. The Mortgagor has full power and lawful authority to mortgage and grant a security interest in the Mortgaged Property to the Master Trustee and will preserve, warrant and defend the same unto the Master Trustee against the claims of all persons and parties. This Mortgage constitutes (i) a valid first mortgage lien upon the Land, including the fixtures, subject only to Fermitted Encumbrances, (ii) a security interest in the Machinery and Equipment, which security interest is (a) perfected to the extent the same may be perfected by filing under the Uniform Commercial Code and (b) prior to any other security interest by any other third party in such Machine v and Equipment, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances and (iii) a legal, valid and binding colligation of the Mortgagor, enforceable in accordance with its terms. The easements, rights-of-way, liens, encumbrances, covenants, conditions, restrictions, exceptions, minor defects, irregularities of title and encroachments on adjoining real estate which are Permitted Encumbrances, if ary, now existing with respect to the Land do not and will not materially adversely affect the value of the facilities or the Property currently affected thereby, or materially impair or materially interfers with the operation and usefulness thereof for the purpose for which they were acquired or are held by the Mortgagor.
- Except in accordance with applicable law, neither the Mortgagor, nor to the best (c) of the Mortgagor's knowledge, no lessee nor any previous owner, tenant, occupant or user of the Mortgaged Property, has used, generated, released, discharged, stored or disposed or or is using, generating, releasing, discharging, storing or disposing of, any Hazardous Materials (as lefined below) on, under or in the Mortgaged Property, or has transported, or is transporting, any Hazardous Materials to or from the Mortgaged Property and no Hazardous Materials are present on the Mortgaged Property. The Mortgagor shall not, except in accordance with applicable law, cause, suffer to exist or permit the presence, use, generation, release, discharge, storage or disposal of any Hazardous Materials on, under or in, or the transportation of any Hazardous Materials to or from, the Mortgaged Property. The term "Hazardous Materials" shall include any flammable materials, explosives, radioactive materials, hazardous materials, petroleum, asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyls, hazardous waste, hazardous or toxic substances or related materials described in the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §1251 et seq (33 U.S.C. §1321) or listed pursuant to Section 307 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. §1317), or described in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §6901 et seq. (42 U.S.C. §6903), the Comprehensive

1225818114 Page: 11 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §9601 et seq. (42 U.S.C. §9601), the Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. §2601 et seq. (15 U.S.C. §2605), or under any other applicable federal, state or local environmental law, ordinance, rule or regulation.

(d) The Mortgaged Property and its intended use substantially and materially comply with applicable laws, ordinances, governmental rules and regulations and the terms of any final judgment or order by any federal, State, regional or local governmental agency, including, without limitation, all applicable federal, State and local laws pertaining to air and water quality, hazardous waste, waste disposal, underground storage tanks, and other environmental matters, including, but not limited to, the Clean Air, Federal Water Pollution Control, Solid Waste Disposal, Posource Conservation and Recovery and Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Acts, and the rules, regulations and ordinances of all applicable federal, State and local agencies and bureaus (collectively, the "Applicable Environmental Regulations"). The Mortgagor covenants that the Mortgaged Property and its use shall at all times substantially and materially comply with all Applicable Environmental Regulations.

ARTICLE 3

GENERAL COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

- Master Indentu e Covenants. Each and all of the representations, Section 3.1. warranties, terms, provisions, restrictions, covenants and agreements set forth in the Master Indenture, and in each and every supplement thereto or amendment thereof which may at any time or from time to time be executed and delivered by the parties thereto or their successors and assigns, are incorporated herein by reference to the same extent as though each and all of said representations, warranties, terms, provisions, restricuous, covenants and agreements were fully set out herein and as though any amendment or supplement to the Master Indenture were fully set out in an amendment or supplement to this Mortgage; and the Mortgagor hereby covenants and agrees well and truly to abide by, perform and be governed and restricted by each and all of the matters provided for by the Master Indenture and so incorporated herein to the same extent and with the same force and effect as if each and all of said representations, warranties, terms, provisions, restrictions, covenants and agreements so incorporated hereby by reference were set out and repeated herein at length. Without limiting the foregoing, the Mortgago covenants and agrees to pay all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon this Mortgage, the Obligations or any other indebtedness secured hereby and such arounts shall constitute additional indebtedness secured hereby.
- Section 3.2. <u>Further Assurances</u>; <u>After-Acquired Property</u>. (a) The Mortgagor will execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, such agreements supplemental hereto and all such further acts, deeds, conveyances, mortgages, assignments, instruments, transfers and assurances as the Master Trustee reasonably may require for the better assuring, transferring, mortgaging, conveying, pledging, assigning and confirming unto the Master Trustee all and singular the Mortgaged Property as now or hereafter constituted.
- (b) All right, title and interest of the Mortgagor in and to all improvements, betterments, renewals, substitutions and replacements of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof hereafter constructed or acquired by the Mortgagor, immediately upon such construction

1225818114 Page: 12 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or acquisition, and without any further mortgaging, conveyance or assignment, shall become and be part of the Mortgaged Property and shall be subject to the lien and security interest of this Mortgage as fully and completely and with the same effect as though now owned by the Mortgagor, but at any and all times the Mortgagor will execute and deliver to the Master Trustee all such further assurances, mortgages, conveyances or assignments therefor and other instruments with respect thereto as the Master Trustee may reasonably require for the purpose of expressly and specifically subjecting the same to the lien and security interest of this Mortgage.

- Section 3.3. <u>Payment of Principal, Premium, if any, and Interest</u>. The Mortgagor will duly and punctually pay, pursuant to the terms of the Master Indenture, the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Obligations secured hereby.
- Section 3.4. <u>Maintenance of Lien; Recording</u>. (a) The Mortgagor will, at its own expense, take all c cessary action to maintain and preserve the lien and security interest of this Mortgage as a first priority lien and security interest, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances, so long as the Obligations are outstanding.
- (b) The Mortgagor will, forthwith after the execution and delivery of this Mortgage and thereafter from time to time cause this Mortgage and the Master Indenture (including any amendments thereto and supplements thereof) and any financing statements in respect thereof to be filed, registered and recorded in such places as may be required by law in order to publish notice of and fully to pe tect and protect the lien and security interest hereof upon, and the title of the Mortgagor to, the Mortgaged Property, and from time to time will perform or cause to be performed any other act as provided by law and will execute or cause to be executed any and all continuation statements and further instruments that may be requested by the Master Trustee for such publication, perfection and protection. Except to the extent it is exempt therefrom, the Mortgagor will pay or cause to be paid all filing, registration and recording fees incident to such filing, registration and recording fees incident to such filing, registration and recording and such other instruments of further assurance, and all federal and State fees and other similar fees, duties, imposts, assessments and charges arising out of or in connection with the execution and delivery of this Mortgage and such other instruments of further assurance that may be required by the Mortgagee.
- Section 3.5. Maintenance, Repair, Restoration, Liens. The Mortgagor shall (a) pay, when due, any indebtedness that may be secured by a lien or charge on the Mortgaged Property (whether senior, of equal priority, or junior to the lien hereof) and, upon request, exhibit to the Master Trustee satisfactory evidence of the timely discharge of such lien; (b) complete, in accordance with the provisions of the Loan Agreement, any building(s) or other improvements now or at any time in the process of erection or rehabilitation upon the Mortgaged Property; (c) comply with all requirements of law, municipal ordinances, and restrictions and covenants of record with respect to the Mortgaged Property or the use thereof; (d) suffer or permit no unlawful use of, or nuisance to exist upon, the Mortgaged Property; and (e) cause the Mortgaged Property to be managed in a competent and professional manner. Notwithstanding the provisions herein, Mortgagor shall have the right to contest any lien pursuant to the provisions of Section 3.3 of the Master Indenture.

1225818114 Page: 13 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Section 3.6. <u>Priority of Lien</u>. It is further made an express condition and covenant hereof, that while this Mortgage is in effect, the lien of this Mortgage shall extend to any and all improvements and fixtures owned by the Mortgagor, now or hereafter on the Mortgaged Property, prior to any other lien thereon that may be claimed by any Person, so that subsequently accruing claims for liens on the Mortgaged Property shall be junior to this Mortgage, except for Permitted Encumbrances. It is further understood that Residency Agreements do not create a security interest in the Mortgaged Property that is senior to this Mortgage.

Section 3.7. <u>Taxes</u>. The Mortgagor shall pay all general and special taxes, assessments, water charges, sewer charges and other fees and charges of every kind and nature whether or not assessed against the Mortgagor, if applicable to the Mortgaged Property or any interest therein or any obligation or agreement secured hereby (collectively, the "Taxes") in accordance with Section 3.3 of the Master Indenture and subject to the right to contest same as provided for therein and the Mortgagor shall, upon written request, furnish to the Master Trustee duplicate receipts therefor.

Section 3.8. <u>Insurance Coverage</u>. The Mortgagor, at its own expense will insure, or will cause to be insured, including during any construction or rehabilitation of any kind and thereafter, all of the buildings and improvements now or hereafter included within the Mortgaged Property, and each and every part and parcel thereof as required by the Master Indenture, and in any event including:

- (a) During construction (if any), all-risks package of builder's risk insurance, including owner's, contractor's, and employer's liability insurance, workmen's compensation insurance, and physical damage insurance;
 - (b) Flood insurance, where appropriate, but only if available; and
- (c) Other insurance of the types and in amounts not less than customarily carried by persons owning or operating like properties.
- Section 3.9. Deposits for Taxes and Insurance Premiums. As long as there is no Event of Default outstanding under this Mortgage or the Master Indenture, or if an Event of Default has occurred but has been cured, the Mortgagor shall pay all taxes and insurance premiums in accordance with the Master Indenture. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default or upon the occurrence of an event which, but for notice or the passage of time, would constitute an Event of Default of which the Master Trustee has actual knowledge, the Master Trustee may (and, upon the written direction of all Obligation holders, shall), upon five days written notice, require the Mortgagor to deposit with the Master Trustee on the first day of each and every month, commencing with the month following the month required by the Master Trustee, an amount equal to:
- (a) If the Mortgaged Property is subject to real estate taxes, one-twelfth (1/12) of the real estate taxes next to become due upon the Mortgaged Property; provided that in the case of the first such deposit, there shall be deposited in addition an amount which, when added to the aggregate amount of monthly sums next payable under this subsection (a), will result in a

1225818114 Page: 14 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

sufficient reserve to pay the Taxes next becoming due one month prior to the date when such real estate taxes are due and payable; plus

Mortgaged Property; provided that in the case of the first such deposit, there shall be deposited in addition an amount which, when added to the aggregate amount of monthly sums next payable under this subsection (b), will result in a sufficient reserve to pay the insurance premiums next becoming due one month prior to the date when such insurance premiums are, in fact, due and payable; provided that the amount of such deposits (herein generally called "Tax and Insurance Deposits") shall be based upon the Master Trustee's reasonable estimate as to the amount of real estate takes and insurance premiums next to be payable as provided by the Insurance Consultant; and all Tax and Insurance Deposits shall be held by the Master Trustee with an allowance of interest thereon, if such interest-bearing accounts are available to the Master Trustee at no additional cost or expense to the Master Trustee. Interest on such deposits, if any, shall be retained by the Master Trustee and applied against future payments for taxes and insurance paid by the Master Trustee.

The Master Trustee will, out of the Tax and Insurance Deposits, upon the presentation to the Master Trustee by the Mortgagor of the bills therefor, pay the insurance premiums and real estate taxes or will, upon the presentation of receipted bills therefor, reimburse the Mortgagor for such payments made by the Mortgagor I the total Tax and Insurance Deposits on hand shall not be sufficient to pay all of the real estate taxes and insurance premiums when the same shall become due, then the Mortgagor shall pay to the Master Trustee on demand any amount necessary to make up the deficiency and such amount shall constitute additional indebtedness secured hereby.

In the event of a default in any of the provisions contained herein or in the Obligations, the Master Trustee may, at its option, without being required so to do, apply any Tax and Insurance Deposits on hand in such manner as provided in Section 4.4 of the Master Indenture. When the indebtedness secured hereby has been fully paid, then any remaining Tax and Insurance Deposits shall be paid to the Mortgagor.

- Section 3.10. <u>Proceeds of Insurance</u>. In case of loss covered by poinces of insurance, the proceeds of any insurance shall be applied as provided in Section 3.10 of the Master Indenture.
- Section 3.11. <u>Condemnation</u>. In case of any award or claim for damages for any of the Mortgaged Property taken or damaged under the power of eminent domain or by condemnation, including any payments made in lieu of or in settlement of a claim or threat of condemnation, the proceeds of any award or claim shall be applied as provided in Section 3.16 of the Master Indenture.
- Section 3.12. <u>Hazardous Materials</u>. (a) The Mortgagor hereby indemnifies the Master Trustee, the Issuer (as defined in the Master Indenture) and the owners of any Related Bonds or Obligations, including such owners' officers, directors, affiliates, agents or employees ("Bondholder Indemnitees"), and agrees to hold the Master Trustee and the Bondholder Indemnitees harmless from and against any and all losses, liabilities, damages, injuries, costs,

expenses and claims of any and every kind whatsoever paid, including without limitation reasonable attorneys fees and expenses incurred or suffered by, or asserted against, the Master Trustee or any Bondholder Indemnitees for, with respect to, or as a direct or indirect result of, the presence on or under or the escape, seepage, leakage, spillage, discharge, emission, discharging, or release from, the Mortgaged Property of any Hazardous Materials (including, without limitation, any losses, liabilities, damages, injuries, costs, expenses or claims asserted or arising under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, any so-called "Superfund" or "Superlien" law, or any other present or future Federal, state or local statute, law, ordinance, code, rule, regulation, order or decree regulating, relating to or imposing liability or standards of conduct concerning, any Hazardous Materials or the protection of the environment), regardless of whether or not caused by, or within the control of, the Mortgagor, unless resulting solely from the negligent acts or willful misconduct of the Master Trustee or the owners of any Kelated Bonds or Obligations. The provisions of this Section 3.12(a) shall continue after the Of ligated Group pays or causes to be paid the Obligations and shall survive the resignation or removal of the Master Trustee.

- (b) The Mortgagor shall at all times and in all respects be in substantial and material compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws. The Mortgagor's duty of compliance with applicable Environmental Laws includes, without limitation, the duty to undertake the following specific actions: (i) the Mortgagor will at its own expense, procure, maintain in effect, and comply with all conditions of any and all permits, licenses and other governmental and regulatory approvals required by all applicable Environmental Laws, including without limitation, permits required for the discharge of (appropriately treated) Hazardous Materials into the ambient air or any sanitary sewers serving any real property owned or leased by the Mortgagor and (ii) except as discharged into the ambient air or a sanitary sewer in compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws, and all Hazardous Materials to be treated and/or disposed of by the Mortgagor will be removed and transported solely by duly licensed transporters to a duly licensed treatment and/or disposal (except when applicable Environmental Laws permit on site treatment or disposal in a sanitary landfill).
- Section 3.13. <u>Stamp Tax</u>. If, by the laws of the United States of America, or of any state or municipality having jurisdiction over the Mortgagor or the Mortgaged Froperty, any tax is imposed or becomes due in respect of the issuance of the Obligations, the Mortgagor shall pay such tax in the manner required by such law.
- Section 3.14. Effect of Extensions of Time and Amendments. If the payment of the indebtedness secured hereby, or any part thereof, be extended or varied, or if any part of the security therefor be released, all Persons now or at any time hereafter liable therefor, or interested in the Mortgaged Property, shall be held to assent to such extension, variation, or release; and their liability, and the lien, and all provisions hereof, shall continue in full force and effect; the right of recourse against all such Persons being expressly reserved by the Master Trustee, notwithstanding any such extension, variation, or release. Any Person, firm, or corporation taking a junior mortgage or other lien upon the Mortgaged Property or any interest therein shall take the said lien subject to the rights of the Master Trustee to amend, modify, and supplement this Mortgage, the Obligations and the Loan Agreement, and to extend the maturity of the indebtedness secured hereby, in each and every case without obtaining the consent of the

1225818114 Page: 16 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

holder of such junior lien and without the lien of this Mortgage losing its priority over the rights of any such junior lien.

Section 3.15. Master Trustee's Performance of the Mortgagor's Obligation. When any Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Master Trustee, either before or after acceleration of the indebtedness secured hereby or the foreclosure of the lien hereof and during any period of redemption may, but shall not be required to, make any payment or perform any act herein required of the Mortgagor in any form and manner deemed expedient to the Master Trustee; and the Master Trustee may, but shall not be required to, make full or partial payments of principal or interest on any prior encumbrances and purchase, discharge, compromise or settle any tax her or other prior lien or title or claim thereof, or redeem from any tax sale or forfeiture affecting the Mortgaged Property or contest any tax or assessment, and may, but shall not be required to, complete construction, rehabilitation, furnishing, and equipping of the improvements upon the Land and rent, operate and manage the Mortgaged Property and such improvements and pay operating costs and expenses, including without limitation management fees, of every kind and nature in connection therewith, so that the Mortgaged Property and improvements shall be operational and usable for their intended purposes. All monies paid for any of the purposes herein authorized, and all expenses paid or incurred in connection therewith, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses and other monies advanced by the Master Trustee to protect the Mortgaged Property and the lien hereof, or to complete construction, furnishing and equipping or to rent, operate and manage the Mortgaged Property and such improvements or to pay any such operating costs and expenses thereof or to keep the Mortgaged Property and improvements operational and usable for their intended purpose, shall be so much additional indebtedness secured hereby, and shall become includiately due and payable without notice, and with interest thereon at the lesser of (i) the prime rate of the Master Trustee (or Master Trustee's primary commercial banking affiliate) plus 3% per annum, or (ii) the maximum rate permitted by applicable law. Inaction of the Master Trustee shall never be considered as a waiver of any right accruing to it on account of any default on the part of the Mortgagor. The Master Trustee, in making any payment hereby authorized (a) relating to Taxes, may do so according to any bill, statement, or estimate, without inquiry into the validity of any Taxes, soile, forfeiture, tax lien, or title or claim thereof; (b) for the purchase, discharge, compromise of settlement of any other prior lien, may do so without inquiry as to the validity or amount of any claim for lien which may be asserted; or (c) in connection with the completion of construction rehabilitation, furnishing or equipping of the improvements or the rental, operation or management of the Mortgaged Property or the payment of operating costs and expenses thereof, may do so in such amounts and to such Persons as the Master Trustee may deem appropriate.

Section 3.16. <u>Inspection of Mortgaged Property and Records</u>. The Master Trustee, any Obligation holder and any Bondholder shall have the right to inspect the Mortgaged Property and all books, records and documents relating thereto at all reasonable times, and access thereto shall be permitted for that purpose.

Section 3.17. <u>Restrictions on Transfer</u>. It shall be an Event of Default hereunder if (i) the Mortgagor shall create, effect, consent to or suffer or permit any conveyance, sale, assignment, lease, transfer, lien, pledge, mortgage, security interest or other encumbrance or alienation of the Mortgaged Land (but not including the Machinery and Equipment) or any part thereof or interest therein, other than Permitted Encumbrances, transfers to another Member of

Coverant Health Care (NBK) aloex 12

1225818114 Page: 17 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Obligated Group subject to the lien of this Mortgage and transfers as permitted by Section 5.2 hereof or transfers permitted by Section 3.9 of the Master Indenture or (ii) any action is brought to foreclose or enforce any lien or other lien with respect to the Mortgaged Land, provided that the commencement of any such action shall not constitute an Event of Default hereunder so long as the Mortgagor shall contest such action in accordance with Section 4.1(c) of the Master Indenture. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Mortgagor shall not transfer the Mortgaged Land or any portion thereof to any Member of the Obligated Group as permitted by this Section 3.17 unless the Mortgagor provides the Master Trustee with the following: (i) instruments of transfer and other documentation in form and substance satisfactory to the Master Trustee evidencing the transferee's assumption of the obligations and covenance set forth in this Mortgage, (ii) a title insurance policy in form and substance satisfactory to the Master Trustee insuring the interest of the Master Trustee in this Mortgage, and (iii) an opinion of Counsel to the transferee in form and substance satisfactory to the Master Trustee to the effect that this Mortgage is valid, binding and enforceable against the transferee in accordance with its terms.

Section 3.18. Mortgas or's Right of Possession. So long as the Mortgagor is in full compliance with the terms and provisions of this Mortgage and the Obligated Group is in full compliance with the terms and provisions of the Master Indenture, the Mortgagor shall be suffered and permitted to possess, use and enjoy the properties and appurtenances constituting the Mortgaged Property.

Section 3.19. <u>Illinois Uniform Commercial Code</u>. This Mortgage constitutes a security agreement under the Uniform Commercial Co to with respect to any part of the Mortgaged Property which may or might now or hereafter be or be deemed to be personal property, fixtures or property other than real estate (all for the purposes of this Section 3.19 called "Collateral"); all of the terms, provisions, conditions and agreements contained in this Mortgage pertain and apply to the Collateral as fully and to the same extent as to any other property comprising the Mortgaged Property; and the following provisions of this Section 3.19 shall not limit the generality or applicability of any other provision of this Mortgage but shall be in addition thereto:

The Mortgagor (being the "debtor" as that term is used in the Uriforn Commercial Code) is and will be the true and lawful owner of the Collateral, subject to no very, charges or encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances.

The Collateral is to be used by the Mortgagor solely for corporate purposes of the Mortgagor, being installed or located upon the Mortgaged Property for the Mortgagor's own use or as the equipment and furnishings furnished by the Mortgagor, as owner, to residents of the Mortgaged Property.

The Collateral will be kept at the Land comprised within the Mortgaged Property, and will not be removed therefrom except in accordance with Section 3.17 hereof or with the consent of the Master Trustee (being the "secured party" as that term is used in the Uniform Commercial Code) which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and the Collateral may be affixed to such real estate but will not be affixed to any other real estate.

Covergot Health Care (NBK),docx 13

1225818114 Page: 18 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

No financing statement covering any of the Collateral or any proceeds thereof is on file in any public office (other than financing statements with respect to Permitted Encumbrances); and the Mortgagor will at its own cost and expense, upon demand, furnish to the Master Trustee such further information, execute and deliver to the Master Trustee such financing statements and other documents in form satisfactory to the Master Trustee, and do all such acts and things as the Master Trustee may at any time or from time to time reasonably request or as may be necessary or appropriate to establish and maintain a perfected security interest in the Collateral as security for the indebtedness secured hereby, subject to no liens, charges or encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances. The Mortgagor will at its own cost and expense pay the cost of filing or recording such financing statements or other documents and this instrument in all public offices wherever filing or recording is deemed by the Master Trustee to be necessary or desirable.

The Master Trustee and its agents are hereby authorized, but not required, to file one or more initial financing statements and/or amendments thereto in such jurisdictions as the Master Trustee may desire covering the Collateral and all products and proceeds thereof, and the Mortgagor ratifies, confirms, authenticates and authorizes any such financing statements and/or amendments heretofore file. Mortgagor represents, warrants and covenants that its legal name and jurisdiction of organization set forth in the first paragraph of this Mortgage are true and correct in all respects, and that it shall not change its name, legal structure or jurisdiction of organization during the term of this Mortgage without the prior notice to the Master Trustee. The authority granted Master Trustee and its agents in this paragraph is not intended to and shall not limit or lessen Trustor's obligations under Section 3.4(b) of this Deed of Trust to file such financing statements, continuation statements or other instruments requested by Master Trustee in order to publish notice of and/or perfect and protect the lien and security interest of this Deed of Trust.

Upon any Event of Default hereunder and the con muance thereof, the Master Trustee at its option may, and if any Obligations have been accelerated, the Master Trustee shall promptly, declare the indebtedness secured hereby immediately due and payable, all as more fully described in Article 4 hereof, and thereupon the Master Trustee small have the remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code, including, without limitation, the right to take immediate and exclusive possession of the Collateral, or any part thereof, and for that purpose may, with or without judicial process, enter without breach of the peace upon any place that the Collateral or any part thereof may be situated and remove the same there ir in (provided that if Collateral is affixed to real estate, such removal shall be subject to the conditions stated in the Uniform Commercial Code); and the Master Trustee shall be entitled to hold, maintain, preserve, and prepare the Collateral for sale, until disposed of, or may propose to retain the Collateral. The Master Trustee, without removal, may render the Collateral unusable and dispose of the Collateral on the Mortgaged Property. The Master Trustee may require the Mortgagor to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Master Trustee for its possession at a place to be designated by the Master Trustee. The Master Trustee will give the Mortgagor reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale thereof or of the time after which any private sale or any other intended disposition thereof is made. The requirements of reasonable notice shall be met if such notice is mailed, by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the address of the Mortgagor shown in this Mortgage or in the Master Trustee's records at least ten (10) days before the time of the sale or other disposition. The Master Trustee may buy at any public sale, and if the Collateral is of a type customarily sold in a recognized market or is of a

ovenant Health Care (NBK),docx

1225818114 Page: 19 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

type which is the subject of widely distributed standard price quotations, the Master Trustee may buy at private sale. Any such sale may be held as part of and in conjunction with any foreclosure sale of the real estate comprised within the Mortgaged Property, the Collateral and real estate to be sold as one lot if the Master Trustee so elects. The net proceeds realized upon any such disposition, after deduction for the expenses or retaking, holding, preparing for sale, selling or the like and reasonable attorney's fees and legal expenses incurred by the Master Trustee, shall be applied against the indebtedness secured hereby. The Master Trustee will dispose of any surplus realized upon such disposition in accordance with the provisions of Article IV of the Master Indenture.

The temedies of the Master Trustee hereunder are cumulative and the exercise of any one or more of the remedies provided for herein or under the Uniform Commercial Code shall not be construed as a valver of any of the other remedies of the Master Trustee, including having the Collateral deemed part of the realty upon any foreclosure thereof so long as any part of the indebtedness secured nearby remains unsatisfied.

The terms and previsions contained in this Section 3.19 shall, unless the context otherwise requires, have the meanings and be construed as provided in the Uniform Commercial Code.

This Mortgage is intended to be a financing statement within the purview of Section 9-402(6) of the Uniform Commercial Code with respect to the Collateral and the goods described at the beginning of this Mortgage, which goods are or are to become fixtures relating to the Mortgaged Property. The addresses of the Mortgagor (Debtor) and the Master Trustee (Secured Party) are set forth in Section 6.3 hereof. This Mortgage is to be filed for record with the Recorder of Cook County, Illinois where the Mortgaged Property is located.

Section 3.20. <u>Assignment of Leases, Rents, and Contracts</u>. The Mortgagor hereby bargains, sells, transfers, assigns, conveys, and delivers to the Master Trustee all of the Mortgagor's right, title, and interest in all rents, income and profits of the Mortgaged Property, as further security for the payment of the indebtedness secured hereby. This assignment is absolute and is effective immediately. Notwithstanding the foregoing, until a notice is sent to the Mortgagor in writing that an Event of Default or an event that with notice or passage of time or both might become an Event of Default has occurred under the terms and conditions of this Mortgage (a "Notice"), the Mortgagor may receive, collect and enjoy the rents. Income, and profits accruing from the Mortgaged Property.

If any Event of Default or event that with notice or passage of time or both might become an Event of Default occurs hereunder, at its option, the Master Trustee may after service of a Notice, receive and collect all such rents, income, and profits as they become due, from the Mortgaged Property and under any and all leases of all or any part of the Mortgaged Property ("Leases"). The Master Trustee shall thereafter continue to receive and collect all such rents, income, and profits, as long as such default(s) shall exist, and during the pendency of any foreclosure proceedings.

From and after the service of a Notice, the Master Trustee is hereby vested with full power to use all measures, legal and equitable, it may deem necessary or proper to enforce this

mant Health Care (NBK),doex 15

assignment and to collect the rents, income, and profits assigned hereunder, including the right of the Master Trustee or its designee to enter upon the Mortgaged Property, or any part thereof, with or without process of law, take possession (to the extent permitted by law) of all or any part of the Mortgaged Property and all personal property, fixtures, documents, books, records, papers, and accounts of the Mortgagor relating thereto, and exclude the Mortgagor and its agents and servants wholly therefrom. The Mortgagor hereby grants full power and authority to the Master Trustee to exercise all rights, privileges, and powers herein granted at any and all times after service of a Notice, without further notice to the Mortgagor, with full power to use and apply all of the rents and other income herein assigned to the payment of the costs of managing and operating the Mortgaged Property and of the indebtedness secured hereby. The Master Trustee shall be under no obligation to exercise or prosecute any of the rights or claims assigned to it hereunder or to perform or carry out any of the obligations of the lessor under any of the leases affecting the McAgaged Property and does not assume any of the liabilities in connection with or arising or growing out of the covenants and agreements of the Mortgagor in the leases. This assignment shall not or rate to place responsibility for the control, care, management, or repair of the Mortgaged Property, or parts thereof, upon the Master Trustee, nor shall it operate to make the Master Trustee liable for he performance of any of the terms and conditions of any of the leases, for any waste of the Mortgaged Property by any lessee under any of the leases affecting the Mortgaged Property or any other person, for any dangerous or defective condition of the Mortgaged Property, or for any negligence in the management, upkeep, repair or control of the Mortgaged Property resulting in loss, injury, or death to any lessee, licensee, employee, or stranger.

The assignment under this Section is given as a primary pledge and assignment of the rights described herein and such assignment shall not be deemed secondary to the security interest and mortgage granted by the Mortgagor in the Mortgaged Property. The Master Trustee shall have the right to exercise any rights under this Section before, together with, or after exercising any other rights under this Mortgage. Nothing her in shall be deemed to obligate the Issuer or the Master Trustee to perform or discharge any obligation, duty, or liability of the Mortgagor under this assignment, and the Mortgagor shall and does nevely indemnify and hold the Issuer and the Master Trustee harmless from any and all cost (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses), liability, loss, or damage which the Issuer or the Master Trustee may or might incur by reason of this assignment; and any anc. all such cost, liability, loss, or damage incurred by the Master Trustee, including reasonable attorney's fees and expenses incurred by the Issuer or the Master Trustee in the defense of any claims or demands therefor (whether successful or not), shall be so much additional indebtedness ecured hereby, and the Mortgagor shall reimburse the Issuer or the Master Trustee therefor on demand, together with interest at the lesser of (i) the prime rate of the Master Trustee (or Master Trustee's primary commercial banking affiliate) plus 3% per annum, or (ii) the maximum rate permitted by applicable law.

ARTICLE 4

DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES THEREFOR

Section 4.1. <u>Event of Default Defined</u>. The Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that each and all of the terms and provisions of Article IV of the Master Indenture have been and are

Coverant Health Care (NBK) doex 16

incorporated into this Mortgage by reference to the same extent as though fully set out herein and that the term "Event of Default" wherever used in this Mortgage shall mean (i) an Event of Default as defined in Article IV of the Master Indenture, (ii) the failure of the Mortgagor to comply with any covenant, agreement or warranty contained in this Mortgage within 30 days after the Master Trustee shall have given written notice thereof to the Mortgagor and the Obligated Group Representative, provided that, if such default cannot with due diligence and dispatch be wholly cured within 30 days but can be wholly cured, it shall be cured within the time specified in Section 4.1(b) of the Master Indenture or (iii) the abandonment of the Mortgaged Property or any portion thereof by the Mortgagor for three consecutive days.

Section 4.2. Remedies. When any Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Master Truckee may, in addition to the remedies hereinafter described, exercise any one or more or all, and in any order, of the remedies set forth in Article IV of the Master Indenture, including without limitation the remedies provided therein with respect to real property; it being expressly understood that no veriedy herein or in the Master Indenture conferred is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies, but each and every remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given herein or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute.

Section 4.3. <u>Possession by the Master Trustee</u>. When any Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Master Trustee shall, if applicable law permits, have the right to enter into and upon the Mortgaged Propert/ and take possession thereof or to appoint an agent or trustee for the collection of the rents, issues at displaying the Mortgaged Property.

Foreclosure. When any Eve it of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Master Trustee shall have the right to foreclose the light hereof for the indebtedness secured hereby or any part thereof. In any suit to foreclose the lien hereof, there shall be allowed and included as additional indebtedness secured hereby in the judgment of foreclosure, all costs and expenses that may be paid or incurred by or on behalf of the Master Trustee or the Issuer for reasonable attorneys' fees, appraiser's fees, outlays for documentary and expert evidence, stenographer's charges, publication costs and costs (which may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the judgment) of procuring all such abstracts of title, title searches and examinations, title insurance policies, environmental studies and similar data and assurance with respect to title or property, as the Master Trustee may deem reasonably necessary either to prosecute such suit or to evidence to bidders at sales which may be had pursuant to such judgment, the true conditions of the title to or the value of the Mortgaged Property. All expenditures and expenses of the nature mentioned in this Section, and such other expenses and fees as may be incurred in the protection of the Mortgaged Property and the maintenance of the lien of this Mortgage, including without limitation the reasonable fees and expenses of any attorney employed by the Master Trustee or the Issuer in any litigation or proceedings affecting this Mortgage, the Obligations or the Mortgaged Property, including probate, bankruptcy and appellate proceedings, or in preparation of the commencement or defense of any proceedings or threatened suit or proceeding, shall be so much additional indebtedness secured hereby and shall be immediately due and payable by the Mortgagor. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, before taking any foreclosure action or any action which may subject the Master Trustee to liability under any environmental law, statute, regulation or similar requirement relating to the environment, the

nam Health Care (NBK),doex 17

Master Trustee may require that a satisfactory indemnity bond, indemnity or environmental impairment insurance be furnished for the payment or reimbursement of all expenses to which it may be put and to protect it against all liability resulting from any claims, judgments, damages, losses, penalties, fines, liabilities (including strict liability) and expenses which may result from such foreclosure or other action.

Section 4.5. Receiver. Upon, or at any time after, the acceleration of any series of Obligations or the filing of a complaint to foreclose this Mortgage, a court of competent jurisdiction may, upon the application of the Master Trustee, appoint a receiver (at the Mortgagor's expense) of the Mortgaged Property. Such appointment may be made either before or after sale without regard to solvency or insolvency of the Mortgagor at the time of application for such receiver, and without regard to the then value of the Mortgaged Property or whether the same shall be tren occupied as a homestead or not; and the Master Trustee hereunder or any employee or agent thereof may be appointed as such receiver. Such receiver shall have the power to collect the ler's, issues and profits of the Mortgaged Property during the pendency of such foreclosure suit and, in case of a sale and deficiency, during the full statutory period of redemption, if any, whether there be a redemption or not, as well as during any further times when the Mortgagor, except for the intervention of such receiver, would be entitled to collection of such rents, issues and profits and all other powers which may be necessary or are usual in such cases for the protection, possession control, management and operation of the Mortgaged Property during the whole of said period. The court may, from time to time, authorize the receiver to apply the net income from the Mortgaged Property in his hands in payment in whole or in part of: (a) the indebtedness secured hereby or the indebtedness secured by a judgment foreclosing this Mortgage, or any tax, special assessment, or other lien that may be or become superior to the lien hereof or of such judgment, provided such application is made prior to the foreclosure sale; or (b) the deficiency in case of a sale and deficiency.

Section 4.6. <u>Application of Moneys</u>. The proceeds of any right given or action taken under the provisions of this Article by the Master Trustee shall be distributed and applied as provided in Section 4.4 of the Master Indenture.

Section 4.7. <u>Insurance Upon Foreclosure</u>. In case of an insured loss after foreclosure proceedings have been instituted, the proceeds of any insurance policy or policie, if not applied in rebuilding or restoring the buildings or improvements as herein provided, small or used to pay the amount due in accordance with any decree of foreclosure that may be entered in any such proceedings, and the balance, if any, shall be paid as the court may direct. In the event of foreclosure sale, the Master Trustee is hereby authorized, without the consent of the Mortgagor, to assign any and all insurance policies to the purchaser at the sale, or to take such other steps as the Master Trustee may deem advisable to cause the interest of such purchaser to be protected by any of the said insurance policies without credit or allowance to the Mortgagor for prepaid premiums thereon.

Section 4.8. <u>Rights Cumulative</u>. Each right, power, and remedy herein conferred upon the Master Trustee is cumulative and in addition to every other right, power or remedy, express or implied, given now or hereafter existing, at law or in equity, and each and every right, power and remedy herein set forth or otherwise so existing may be exercised from time to time as often and in such order as may be deemed expedient to the Master Trustee and the exercise or the

beginning of the exercise of one right, power or remedy shall not be a waiver of the right to exercise at the same time or thereafter any other right, power or remedy; and no delay or omission of the Master Trustee in the exercise of any right, power or remedy accruing hereunder or arising otherwise shall impair any such right, power or remedy, or be construed to be a waiver of any default or acquiescence therein.

Section 4.9. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Mortgage and each and every covenant, agreement and other provision hereof shall be binding upon the Mortgagor and its successors and permitted assigns (including, without limitation, each and every record owner from time to time of the Mortgaged Property or any other Person having an interest therein), and shall inure to the benefit conth. Master Trustee and its successors and assigns.

Section 4.10. Waiver of Redemption, Reinstatement, Extension, Appraisement, Stay, Laws. To the extrat permitted by law, the Mortgagor will not during the continuance of any Event of Default hercurder insist upon, or plead, or in any manner whatever claim or take any benefit or advantage of, any stay or extension law wherever enacted, now or at any time hereafter in force, which may affect the covenants and terms of performance of this Mortgage; nor claim, take or insist upon any benent or advantage of any law now or hereafter in force providing for the valuation or appraisement of he Mortgaged Property, or any part thereof, prior to any sale or sales thereof which may be made pursuant to any provision herein contained, or pursuant to the decree, judgment or order of any court of competent jurisdiction; nor before or after any such sale or sales, claim or exercise any right under any statute heretofore or hereafter enacted by the United States of America or by the State to redeem the property so sold or any part thereof; and the Mortgagor hereby expressly waives all ben fits or advantage of any such law or laws and covenants not to hinder, delay or impede the execution of any power herein granted or delegated to the Master Trustee, but to suffer and permit the execution of every power as though no such law or laws had been made or enacted. The Mortgagor to itself and all who may claim through or under the Mortgagor waives any and all right to have the grop rty and estates comprising the Mortgaged Property marshalled upon any foreclosure of the lien Lercof and agrees that any court having jurisdiction to foreclose such lien may order the Mortgaged Property sold as an entirety. In the event of any sale made under or by virtue of this Mortgage, the whole of the Mortgaged Property may be sold in one parcel as an entirety or in separate parcels at the same or different times, all as the Master Trustee may determine. The Mortgagor waives the 1gh of redemption and, to the extent permitted by law, the right of reinstatement, under the Mortgage Act

- Section 4.11. <u>Compliance with Illinois Foreclosure Law</u>. (a) In the event any provision of this Mortgage shall be inconsistent with any provision of the Mortgage Act, the provisions of the Mortgage Act shall take precedence over the provisions of this Mortgage, but shall not render unenforceable any other provision of this Mortgage that can be construed in a manner consistent with the Mortgage Act.
- (b) If any provision of this Mortgage shall grant to the Master Trustee any rights or remedies upon an Event of Default by the Mortgagor which are more limited than the rights that would otherwise be vested in the Master Trustee under the Mortgage Act in the absence of such provision, the Master Trustee shall be vested with the rights granted in the Mortgage Act to the full extent permitted by law.

(c) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all expenses incurred by the Master Trustee to the extent reimbursable under Sections 15-1510 and 15-1512 of the Mortgage Act, whether incurred before or after any decree or judgment of foreclosure, and whether or not enumerated in this Mortgage, shall be added to the indebtedness secured hereby and included in the judgment of foreclosure.

ARTICLE 5

SUPPLEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS TO THIS MORTGAGE; RELEASE OF MORTGAGED PROPERTY

- Section 5.1. Supplements and Amendments to this Mortgage. The Mortgagor and the Master Trustee may from time to time enter into such supplements and amendments to this Mortgage as they may deem necessary or desirable to effectuate the purposes or intent hereof; provided, however, that no such amendment shall be effective if not adopted in accordance with the terms of the Master Indenture.
- Section 5.2. <u>Conditions for Release</u>. The Master Trustee shall release Mortgaged Property from the lien of this Mortgage upon receipt of the following:
- (a) A Written Request and certificate of the Mortgagor for such release, with the following information:
 - (1) A description of the Mortgaged Property to be released (referred to in this Article 5 as the "Released Property"), and a request that such Released Property be released from the lien of the Mortgage;
 - (2) The Fair Market Value of the Released Property, and if the value of the Released Property is more than \$2,000,000, Fair Market Value shall be determined with an appraisal as described in subparagraph (1) of the definition of Fair Market Value;
 - Property, no Member would be in default in the performance or observance of any covenant or condition of this Mortgage or the Master Indenture; and

(4) Evidence that:

- (i) the Mortgagor has met the test described in Section 3.9(b) of the Master Indenture; or
- (ii) the Mortgagor has met the test described in Section 3.9(d) of the Master Indenture; or
- (iii) immediately after the Released Property is released, the Long-Term Debt Service Coverage Ratio (as defined in the Master Indenture) of the Obligated Group for the most recent Fiscal Year for which financial statements that have been reported upon by independent certified public accountants are available, if calculated on a pro forma basis not including the

revenues and expenses associated with the Released Property, would have been not less than 1.35:1; or

- (iv) a majority in aggregate principal amount of the holders of the outstanding Obligations issued under the Master Indenture have consented in writing to the release of the Mortgaged Property.
- (b) A supplement to this Mortgage and to the Master Indenture, if necessary, and other documents reasonably requested by, and in form satisfactory to, the Master Trustee necessary to release the Released Property from the lien of this Mortgage.
- (c) An opinion addressed to the Master Trustee from Independent Counsel satisfactory to the Master Trustee to the effect that:
 - (1) The release of the Property requested by the Mortgagor is authorized und r his Mortgage and the Master Indenture;
 - (2) The execution and delivery of the requested release will not violate any provisions of this Montgage or the Master Indenture; all necessary action required to be taken by the Mortgagor and the Master Trustee to effect the release of the Released Property has been taken; and
 - The supplemental amendment hereto, the supplemental indenture to the Master Indenture, if required, and all other documents required to effect the release of the Released Property have been duly authorized, executed and delivered and are binding upon the parties executing and delivering the same in accordance with their respective terms (subject to customary exceptions for laws affecting creditors' rights and the applicability of equitable principles).
- Section 5.3. Release of Mortgage in Defeasance of Master Indenture. Section 5.2 hereof notwithstanding, upon defeasance of the Master Indenture and Obligations thereunder in full, this Mortgage shall be deemed released and the Master Trustee shall cooperate with the Mortgagor to take any and all action appropriate to evidence such release.

ARTICLE 6

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- Section 6.1. <u>Mortgage for Benefit of Parties Hereto</u>. Nothing in this Mortgage, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give to, any Person other than the parties hereto and the holders of the Obligations, any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Mortgage or any covenant, condition or stipulation hereof; and the covenants, stipulations and agreements in this Mortgage contained are and shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and assigns and the holders of the Obligations.
- Section 6.2. <u>Severability</u>. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Mortgage or in the Obligations shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect the

1225818114 Page: 26 of 30

UNOFFICIAL CC

validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and therein shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

Section 6.3. Notices. All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when personally delivered or mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, with proper address as indicated below. The Mortgagor and the Master Trustee may, by written notice given by each to the other, designate any address or addresses to which notices, certificates or other communications to them shall be sent when required as contemplated by this Mortgage. Until otherwise provided by the respective parties, all notices, certificates and communications to each of them shall be addressed as follows:

To the Mortgagor:

Covenant Refrement Communities, Inc. 5700 Old Orchard Road Skokie, Illinois 60077 Attention: Chief Financial Officer

Phone: 773-878-2294 Fax: 773-878-2289

To the Master Trustee:

204 C Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, i 2 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1020 Chicago, Illinois 60602

Attention: Steven Wauro, Vice President and Client Scrvice Manager

Phone: 312-827-8600 Fax: 312-827-8522

Successors and Assigns. Whenever in this Mortgage any of the parties hereto is named or referred to, the successors and assigns of such party sha'n be deemed to be included and all the covenants, promises and agreements in this Mortgage confuned by or on behalf of the Mortgagor, or by or on behalf of the Master Trustee, shall bind and inure to the benefit of their respective successors and assigns, whether so expressed or not.

Section 6.5. Counterparts. This Mortgage is being executed in any number of counterparts, each of which is an original and all of which are identical. Each counterpart of this Mortgage is to be deemed an original hereof and all counterparts collectively are to be deemed but one instrument.

Section 6.6. Governing Law. It is the intention of the parties hereto that this Mortgage and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder and the Obligations and the rights and obligations of the parties thereunder, shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Illinois.

22

1225818114 Page: 27 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Section 6.7. <u>Immunity of Officers, Employees and Members of the Mortgagee and the</u> Mortgagor. No recourse shall be had for the payment of the principal of or premium or interest on the Obligations or for any claim based thereon or upon any representation, obligation, covenant or agreement in this Mortgage contained against any past, present or future officer, director, member, employee or agent of the Master Trustee, the Mortgagor or, respectively, of any successor public or private corporation thereto, as such, either directly or through the Master Trustee, the Mortgagor or, respectively, any successor public or private corporation thereto. under any rule of law or equity, statute or constitution or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty or otherwise, and all such liability of any such officers, members, employees, directors or agents, as such, is hereby expressly waived and released as a condition of and consideration for the execution of this Mortgage and the issuance of the Obligations.

Conflicts with Master Indenture. In the event any of the terms or provisions hereof conflict with the Master Indenture, the Master Indenture shall control, other than the provisions of A ticle 5 hereof, which shall control as to amendment hereof or release of the lien.

Section 6.9. Parity security. It is agreed that any future Obligations issued under the Master Indenture, made at any time from and after the date of this Mortgage, and all interest accruing thereon, shall be equally secured by the Mortgage and shall have the same priority as all Obligations issued as of the date hereo and shall be subject to all of the terms and provisions of this Mortgage. This Mortgage shall be valid and have priority to the extent of the secured Obligations over all subsequent liens and encumbrances, including statutory liens, excepting solely taxes and assessments levied on the Mortgaged Property given priority by law.

Section 6.10. Adjustable Mortgage Loan Provision. The Obligations which this Mortgage secures may include adjustable notes on which he interest rate may be adjusted from in the contract of the contrac time to time in accordance with the terms and provisions set forth in the Obligations.

[Signatures on Following Pages]

1225818114 Page: 28 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mortgagor and the Master Trustee have caused this Mortgage to be executed in their respective corporate names and attested by their duly authorized officers, all as of the date first above written.

COVENANT HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC. By: Kick K. Fisk ATTEST: STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5 day of 4th., 2012, by Rick K. Fisk and Elizabeth B. Buikema the President and Scnior Vice President, respectively, of Covenant Health Care Center, Inc. on behalf of Covenant Health Care Center, Inc. My commission expires: 19, 2014 OFFICIAL SEAL SANDRA M ZUBA Notary Public - State of Illinois

1225818114 Page: 29 of 30

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Master Trustee

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mortgagor and the Master Trustee have caused this Mortgage to be executed in their respective corporate names and attested by their duly authorized officers, all as of the date first above written.

00-	By: Mutte Collins Authorized Officer			
Or C	ATTEST: By: Authorized Officer			
STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF COOK)	C			
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this the day of the president and Vice President, respectively of the Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as master trustee, on behalf of the Master Trustee under the Master Indenture.				
	By: Notary Public			
My commission expires:	OFFICIAL SEAL DIANE MARY WUERTZ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS			
F.\Shierer\CRC\Refinancing 2012\Morrgages\Covenant Health Care Center (NBK).docx	\$ 000MMISSION EXPIRES:02/03/14			

1225818114 Page: 30 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF LAND

THAT PART OF THE SOUTH 487.00 FEET OF LOT 12 IN SCHOOL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINN'NG AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 12 AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 12, A DISTANCE OF 487.00 FEET; THENCE EAST. ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 487.00 FEET OF SAID LOT 12, A DISTANCE OF 689.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH, ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE PARALLEL WITH SAID WEST LINE OF LOT 12, A DISTANCE OF 267.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWEST WARDLY, ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE, A DISTANCE OF 95.82 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 624.60 FEET OF SAID LOT 12 AT A POINT 150.00 FEET NORTH FROM THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 12; THENCE SOUTH, ALONG 5AID EAST LINE OF THE WEST 624.60 FEET OF LOT 12, A DISTANCE OF 150.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 12; THENCE WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 12 A DISTANCE OF 624.60 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE SOUTH 27 FEET THEREOF AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE WEST 50 FEET THEREOF TAKEN FOR PUBLIC ROAD, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT REAL ESTATE INDEX NUMBER: 04-16-300-006-00%

Address of Property: 2625 Techny Road, Northbrook, Illinds 60062